A RESOLUTION honoring Ed Denney.

WHEREAS, Ed Denney is the principal at Eastern Elementary School in Georgetown, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, during his career, Ed Denney has not only been a leader to his students but a protector as well, going above and beyond his daily duties to keep his students safe; and

WHEREAS, on the morning of January 15, 2015, responding to an aide's request, Ed Denney quickly ran into the cafeteria to find a second-grader choking. He proceeded to order a secretary to call 911 and performed the Heimlich maneuver, which eventually dislodged the food stuck in the choking girl's throat; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body hereby honors Principal Ed Denney for his heroism on the morning of January 15, and wishes him the best of luck as he continues to help educate and protect the students of Eastern Elementary School;

NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The Senate honors Ed Denney, principal of Eastern Elementary School, for his act of selfless courage in dire circumstances on the morning of January 15, 2015.

 $\Rightarrow$  Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Ed Denney.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Principal Ed Denney, 3407 Newton Pike, Georgetown, Kentucky 40324.